Public Document Pack

Sheffield
sity Region

MAYORAL

COMBINED AUTHORITY

1 July 2019

To: Members of the Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined Authority Infrastructure
Board

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the Sheffield City Regional Mayoral Combined
Authority Infrastructure Board to be held at 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ, on:

Tuesday, 9 July 2019 at 9.00 am for the purpose of transacting the business set out in the
agenda.

D At

Dr Dave Smith
Clerk to the Mayoral Combined Authority



Member Distribution

Owen Michaelson (Co-Chair)
Mayor Ros Jones (Co-Chair)
Councillor Tim Cheetham
Councillor Bob Johnson
Councillor Denise Lelliott
Richard Stubbs

Mark Lynam

Colin Blackburn

John Mothersole

Private Sector LEP Board Member
Doncaster MBC

Barnsley MBC

Sheffield City Council

Rotherham MBC

Private Sector LEP Board Member
SCR Executive Team

SCR Executive Team

Sheffield City Council



SCR - Infrastructure Board

9 July 2019 at 9.00 am

Venue: 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ

Sheffield
»ity Region

MAYORAL

COMBINED AUTHORITY

Agenda

Agenda | Subject Lead Page

Ref No

1 Welcome and Apologies

2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members

3 Urgent items / Announcements

4 Public Questions of Key Decisions

5 Governance And Terms Of Reference Mr Mark 5-16
Lynam

6 SCR Infrastructure Board Activities And Work Mr Colin 17 - 36

Programme Blackburn

7 Developing The Infrastructure Project Pipeline Mr Colin 37 -48
Blackburn

8 SCR Statement Of Common Ground Mr Colin 49 - 82
Blackburn

9 Capital Programme: Schemes for Approval

10 Any Other Business

Date of next meeting: Date Not Specified at Time Not Specified




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

Sheffield
ity Region

MAYORAL

COMBINED AUTHORITY

INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD
9™ JULY 2019

GOVERNANCE AND TERMS OF REFERENCE

Purpose of Report

This report summarises the governance arrangements for the Infrastructure Board, clarifies the
reporting obligations and proposes dates for future meetings.

Freedom of Information

Thematic Board Papers and any appendices will be made available under the Combined Authority
Publication Scheme. This scheme commits the Authority to make information about how decisions are
made available to the public as part of its normal business activities.

Recommendations

Board members are asked to:

1. note the governance arrangements, reporting obligations and proposed future dates and
identify any issues.

2. agree for Board meetings to be scheduled in accordance with the proposal set out in para 2.2

1. Introduction

1.1 Following consultation with partners and a review of the models in other mayoral combined
authorities, the MCA and LEP at their meetings 17" December 2018 and 14™ January
respectively approved strengthened governance arrangements. These arrangements have
been designed to create more efficient, effective and transparent decision-making
processes. The MCA Constitution has been amended to reflect these new arrangements.
From the 1% April 2019 five thematic boards, with appropriate delegations to complement
their role in implementing policy and programmes more transparently, came into effect.

Page 5




1.2 The main changes to the governance structure from 1 April 2019 are:

Increasing the number of Thematic Boards from four to five by separating
housing and infrastructure — the five Thematic Boards are Business Growth,
Housing, Infrastructure, Skills and Employment and Transport.

Delegating authority — the Thematic Boards have the authority to approve
projects and schemes with a value of less than £2m.

Meeting frequency reduced to an eight-weekly cycle — this will allow more time
for work to be progressed between Board meetings.

Establishing a procedure for making urgent decisions between meetings —
Thematic Boards will be permitted to make decisions by written procedure by
exception, when a decision falls outside the parameters of the meeting cycle.
Housing Investm
[...]
vant to the Board’s thematic area will be
reported regularly to the Board and to the MCA.

The Executive, in liaison with the Board Co-Chairs, will ensure that any thematic cross
cutting issues relevant to one or more Boards are communicated between Boards. Issues
considered by the Transport Board may be particularly relevant to the Infrastructure Board
agenda, especially transport schemes would support wider growth and development.

2. Proposal and justification

2.1

2.2

This paper proposes that the Infrastructure Board meets during week four of the MCA
eight-week cycle. This will allow any decisions requiring escalation to the MCA due to the
value exceeding the delegation, to progress through the decision making process in a
timely manner.

Proposed dates
Based on the agreed 2019 MCA dates and the proposed 2020 MCA dates, week four of

the eight-week cycle through to December 2020, would mean that meetings would need to
be scheduled in the following timeframes:

Proposed Infrastructure Board dates (week | MCA Date (week 8 of the 8-week cycle)
4 of the 8-week cycle)

26/08/19 — 30/08/19 23/09/19

21/10/19 — 25/10/19 18/11/19

*30/12/19 - 03/01/20 27/01/20

24/02/20 — 28/02/20 23/03/20

04/05/20 — 08/05/20 01/06/20

29/06/20 — 03/07/20 27/07/20

24/08/20 — 28/08/20 21/09/20

19/10/20 — 23/10/20 16/11/20

*potentially move to week 5 to avoid Christmas holidays

3. Consideration of alternative approaches

3.1

3.2

It is recognised that the areas of activity that the Infrastructure Board may evolve over time
such as a result of changes in SCR policies and priorities as a result of the review of the
Strategic Economic Plan and preparation of the Local Industrial Strategy. Any proposed
changes would need to be endorsed by the LEP and MCA.

There may be opportunities, subject to diaries, to arrange the meetings at a different time
within the 8-week MCA schedule. However, this could lead to non-alignment with the MCA
meetings and result in delays to any investment Key D
[...]
ground papers used in the preparation of this report are available for inspection at: 11 Broad
Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ

Other sources and references:

Page 8


https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/85041/equality-duty.pdf

Infrastructure Board

Terms of Reference

Page 9



1. Purpose and Role

11

1.2

The purpose of the Infrastructure Board is to drive the development and
delivery of the SCR’s thematic programme and activity on this theme.

The role of the Infrastructure Board is to:

e Shape future policy development and priorities on issues related to
infrastructure;

e Develop infrastructure programmes;

e Make investment decisions up to £2 million within the agreed budget
and policy on infrastructure, as delegated by the Mayoral Combined
Authority (MCA);

e Accept grants with a value of less than £2 million; and

e Monitor programme delivery and performance on infrastructure.

2. Responsibilities

2.1

The Infrastructure Board is responsible for:
Funding

e Approving, deferring or rejecting applications for infrastructure
projects in the SCR’s pipeline that fall within the financial limit of
delegated authority, and which are within the infrastructure budget
agreed by the MCA and Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP);

e Making recommendations to the MCA to approve, defer or reject
applications for infrastructure projects in the SCR’s pipeline that
exceed the financial limit of delegated authority, and which are within
the infrastructure budget; and

e Making recommendations to the LEP to approve, defer or reject
applications for infrastructure projects to form part of the SCR’s
pipeline.

Strategy and Policy

e Ensuring that infrastructure policy agreed by the MCA and LEP is
enacted effectively through appropriate investments;

e Reviewing economic intelligence and evidence of SCR economic
performance on infrastructure (e.g. land values, new commercial
floorspace by grade, commercial property rental values, broadband
acc
[...]
 in value for any one transaction.

3.4 The Infrastructure Board may refer a matter or decision within their
delegated authority to the MCA or LEP.

Membership

4.1  The Infrastructure Board will be co-chaired by a member of the MCA and a
private sector LEP Board member.

4.2  Membership of the Infrastructure Board will comprise of:

e Two Leaders from the MCA (one from a constituent Local Authority
and one from a non-constituent Local Authority);

e A nominated representative for each of the remaining seven Local
Authorities;

e A lead Chief Executive from a Local Authority

e Two private sector LEP Board members; and

e The SCR MCA Head of Paid Service (or their nominated
representative).

4.3 Board members can nominate a deputy to attend meetings of the Board in
their absence. All deputies must be named and must complete a Register
of Interests Form.

Frequency

5.1  The Infrastructure Board will meet on an eight-weekly cycle.

Secretariat

6.1

6.2

The Sheffield City Region Executive Team will provide the secretariat for
the Infrastructure Board.

Papers and presentations for Board meetings will be circulated to Board
members five clear working days in advance of the meeting.

Page 12



7. Attendance

10.

7.1  Consistent attendance at the Infrastructure Board meetings is essential and
attendance will be recorded.

Quorum

8.1 Meetings of the Infrastructure Board will be quorate when seven members
are present. A member who is obliged to withdraw under the Code of
Conduct for Members shall not be counted towards the quorum.

8.2 A Board member may be counted in the quorum if they are able to

participate in the meeting by remote means e.g. telephone, video or
electronic link and remain available for the discussion and decision items
on the agenda.

Decision Making

9.1

9.2

Board decisions are legally taken by the Head of Paid Service (or their
nominated representative) in consultation with the Chair of the Board. By
protocol, decisions will not be taken unles
[...]
ution also needs to be
complied with.

The Head of Paid Service (or their nominated representative), in
consultation with the Chairs of the Infrastructure Board, will contact Board
Members by email to notify them of the following:

e Details of the matter requiring comment and/or decision;

e The name of the person or persons making or putting forward the
proposal/decision

e The reason why the matter cannot wait until the next Board; and

e The date responses are required by.

Two working days after the close of responses, the following will be
circulated to all Board Members:

e The outcome of the decision taken (including responses received in
agreement and responses received in disagreement);

e The date when any decision comes into effect; and

e Any mitigating action taken to address stated views or concerns.

Page 14



11.4

Decisions and actions taken will be retrospectively reported to the next
meeting of the Infrastructure Board and MCA in accordance with paragraph
9.2 above.

12. Advisory Groups

12.1

12.2

The Infrastructure Board will be supported in making investment decisions
by the SCR’s independent Appraisal Panel. The Appraisal Panel will
assess all applications for funding and will present their findings and
recommendations to the Board on whether the application should be
approved, deferred or rejected.

The Infrastructure Board is permitted to form Task and Finish groups of key
stakeholders and advisors to assist in the management and monitoring of
individual programmes or projects. Any such groups are purely advisory
and must submit reports to the Infrastructure Board.

13. Transparency

13.1

13.2

13.3

13.4

13.5

Key Decisions

Decisions to be taken by the Infrastructure Board will be published in the
SCR Forward Plan of Key Decisions on the SCR website 28 days in
advance of the decision being made.

Questions and comments submitted by the public on the pending decisions
will be notified to the Infrastructure Board and will be responded to in
writing.

Meeting Papers

Agendas and papers for the Infrastructure Board will be published on the
SCR website at least five clear working days before the meeting date.

Exemptions

Where reports or information for Board meetings is exempt from disclosure
under Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 or the Freedom of
Information Act 2000, these papers will either be reserved or specific
information in the paper will be redacted.

Reserved papers and reports can still be requested under the Freedom of
Information Act. Requests will be considered on a case by case basis
(taking into consideration such factors as timing, any applicable exemptions
and the public interest test).

Page 15



Meeting Record

13.6 Draft minutes will be published on the SCR website within ten days of the
Infrastructure Board meeting taking place. The meeting record (approved
minutes) will be published on the SCR website within ten clear working days
of the subsequent Infrastructure Board meeting.

14. Amendments to Terms of Reference

14.1 These Terms of Reference will be reviewed annually. Any changes will be
approved by the MCA and LEP.

Page 16



Agenda Item 6
Sheffield
ity Region
MAYORAL

COMBINED AUTHORITY

INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD

9™ JuULY 2019

SCR INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD ACTIVITIES AND WORK PROGRAME

Purpose of Report

The attached presentation provides a summary of the areas of activity that the Infrastructure Board
has responsibility for.

Thematic Priority

This report relates to the following Strategic Economic Plan priorities:

* Secure investment in infrastructure where it will do most to support growth.

Freedom of Information

The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme

Recommendations

The Board is asked to:

1. note and comment on the current SCR strategic infrastructure activities being undertaken,
which fall within the role and remit of the Infrastructure Board; and

2. note the Dashboard proposals to monitor progress on both the Infrastructure Board’s activities
and the SCR Local Growth Fund scheme investments.

1. Introduction

1.1 The Terms of Reference for the Infrastructure Board is set out under item, but in summary
the key roles are to:

Shape future policy development and priorities on issues related to infrastructure;
Develop infrastructure programmes;

Make investment decisions up to £2 million within the agreed budget and policy on
infrastructure, as delegated by the Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA);

Accept grants / loans with a value of less than £2 million; and

Monitor programme delivery and performance on infrastructure.

1.2 Prior to the establishment of the Infrastructure Board, the relevant programme of work was
shaped and overseen by the SCR Housing and Infrastructure Executive Board. This
Board agreed activities and the work programme, which has continued, and regularly
received reports on progress in how they were being implemented. This included progress
in developing capital schemes through the due diligence process for SCR investment.

Page 17




2. Proposal and justification

2.1

2.2

2.3

Infrastructure covers a wide variety of work areas and a presentation to the meeting (see
Appendix 1) provides an oversight of current activities in each of the following programme
areas:

Infrastructure Investment pipeline
Energy

Planning

Blue and green infrastructure
Digital Connectivity

Public estate

The presentation concludes with details of the timelines for delivery of the existing
programme of work and seeks the views of the Board on the work programme and any
future priorities, as well as any new activities not currently being covered.

To fulfil the Board’s role with regards to monitoring programme delivery and performance,
work is ongoing to develop a consistent ‘dashboard’ approach.

Appendix 2 provides an extract from a dashboard that was used to keep the former
Housing and Infrastructure Executive Board up-to-date on the activities (research, pipeline
development, 
[...]
R Property Fund AG AG Project overall status Change requests
Harworth Bircotes A A SCR Housing Intervention Fund AG AG
Skills Capital - Competitive fund AG AG Purchase of Advanced Manufacturing Park (AMP) Tec  AG AG 0 Pending 0
Worksop and Vesuvius Works AG AG Market Harborough Line Improvements AG AG
Sustainable transport exemplar AG AG SCR Housing Intervention Fund - Phase 2 A _ Risk overall status
Extending SCR RGF - Unlocking AG AG National Centre of Excellence for Food Engineering (N AG AG
Skills capital - British Glass Acade  N/A N/A Harrison Drive, Langold AG AG D o e o | Approved 0
SCR Growth Hub AG AG Century BIC - Phase Il A A
Doncaster Urban Centre — A Bassingthorpe Farm Mitigation Measures AG AG Issue overall status
Superfast Broadband AG AG Yorkshire Wildlife Park N/A AG
Markham Vale (- s Gullivers Infrastructure N/A AG T o e o | Rejected 0
Olympic Legacy Park AG Parkwood Ski Village N/A AG
BRT North - Glass Work§ . N/A - Change requests overall status
Urban Development Fund AG DSA Capacity Expansion (Loan) N/A AG
Upper Don Valley : : : I . e o 0

DN7 (Hatfield Link)

FARRS 2

Peak Resort

Chesterfield Northern Gateway
Supertram Renewals

Modelling and Strategic Testing
EZ

Westmoor Link

M1J37 Claycliffe Link

Bassetlaw Employment Sites - Re
Better Barnsley Town Centre Retj
M1 Junction 36 Strategic Site Acg
A618 Growth Corridor

A
AG
A

A

AG

AG
AG

I:(> I:(>

AG
AG

SCR Mandate Approved
SCR OBC Approved

SCR FBC Approved

SCR Award Approved

SCR Contract Award Signed
SCR Contract Commenced

SCR Contract Complete

Stages




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

ity Region

MAYORAL

COMBINED AUTHORITY

INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD

9 JULY 2019

DEVELOPING THE INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT PIPELINE

Purpose of Report

To provide an update on delivery against the objectives of the SCR Integrated Infrastructure Plan and
agree a process for bringing forward medium and long term infrastructure priorities.

Freedom of Information

The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme

Recommendations

The Board is asked to:

1. note the progress to date made in delivering the SCR Integrated Infrastructure Plan.

2. support the proposed approach to developing the Infrastructure Pipeline including holding more
detailed ‘place’ conversations with districts, and potentially other key bodies over the Summer
around infrastructure projects to support growth.

1. Introduction
1.1 The SCR Integrated Infrastructure Plan 2015-2025 (IIP) published in 2015, set out the
potential scale and geographical extent of infrastructure investment required in the SCR to
support the delivery of the SCR Strategic Economic Plan.
1.2 Akey principle of the IIP was to deliver an integrated package of infrastructure investment
in order to unlock an identified growth opportunity. This principle remains valid but there is
a need to review and develop a 10 year pipeline which is funding agnostic and can help
shape future investment decisions.
2. Proposal and justification
2.1 The lIP identified 7 Growth Areas and proposed spatial packages of interventions. A
summary of key headlines is provided in Appendix 1.
2.2 Investments have covered a broad range of infrastructure covering transport, green

infrastructure/flood mitigation, regeneration, retail, leisure, universities’ research and
development and new industrial development.

However, we are in the last two years of the existing SCR Local Growth Fund programme
(ending 31 March 2021). All remaining funding is now provisionally allocated subject to
full business case approvals and is over-programmed to ensure all funding is spent by the

Page 37



funding deadline. There is therefore no scope for including additional schemes within the
existing budget.

2.3 Work has begun though on developing an understanding of the next pipeline of schemes
should further funding become available pre or post 2021. Discussions have been taking
place with local authorities, Environment Agency, Superfast South Yorkshire Programme
Board, Utility Companies, and other organisations to understand the next phases of
infrastructure projects in support of the SEP.

There is a need to continue these conversations in the context of the emerging revised
SEP and LIS dialogue, building upon existing knowledge gathered through the Investable
Opportunities work; the previously ‘open call;” and the proposals set out in the IIP.

The output will be to develop a robust Infrastructure Pipeline categorising as explained in
Appendix 1. In terms of

e Short Term (1-2years) — where funding is in place / almost approved / in delivery;

e Medium (3-5 years) — where are strategic priorities where there will be a focus to
advance schemes to Full Business Case and delivery-ready as soon as possible;

¢ long term (5-10 years) — where may have a strategic rationale but will have longer
delivery timescales and may require further additional preparatory work to justify
them being brought forward in an earlier timescale.

2.4 Developing a robust project pipeline in this way, will enable a more strategic and proactive
approach to infrastructure investment that is aligned with both the scale and timing of
growth in different priority ‘places;’ rather than be reactive to just an open call of schemes
at any given time. It will also enable a greater understanding of how limited resources,
including project management type resources, could be better employed and when to
maximise impacts in bringing forward strategic schemes for development.

2.5 To develop this project pipeline, it is proposed to hold initial ‘place’ workshops over the
Summer with districts, with the sessions covering all elements of infrastructure including
energy, digital, green infrastructure and transport. There could also be the opportunity for
discussions with other bodies if time allows. This exercise will also be used to review the
validity of the existing IIP spatial packages in light of the SEP refresh and the LEP R
[...]
, energy, digital, green/blue infrastructure and
transport.

* Review the current [IP Spatial Packages in light of SEP refresh and LIS Review

) abed

« Multi-disciplinary commission to pull together ‘packages’

* Present Infrastructure Pipeline ‘Packages’ to the Infrastructure Board — Winter
2019

ShefFfield
City Region



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 8
Sheffield
ity Region
MAYORAL

COMBINED AUTHORITY

INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD
ot July 2019

DRAFT SCR STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND

Purpose

This report summarises the work programme being developed by the SCR Heads of Planning Group
and presents a draft Statement of Common Ground, for endorsement by Board members.

Freedom of Information and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972

This paper includes a draft Statement of Common Ground for endorsement before a final version is
approved by individual authorities and then the Mayoral Combined authority after the summer. It
would be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme.

Recommendations

Board members are asked to:

1. note and support the work programme being developed by Heads of Planning;

2. note the requirement to prepare a Statement of Common Ground and its purpose to both
support Local Plans and support Local Planning Authorities at Local Plan Examinations; and

3. comment and endorse the draft Statement of Common Ground (Appendix 1), subject to
comments from Board members and other minor amendments prior to completion.

Introduction

1.1  As part of the Duty to Cooperate, Heads of Planning from across SCR meet on a regular
basis to share information and expertise on strategic planning issues, as well as
undertake joint pieces of work where these have been agreed as mutually beneficial.

1.2  Their aim is to support the work of individual Local Planning Authorities and inform local
decision making, with a view to also provide consistently high-quality planning services
across the city region.

1.3 Based on the outcomes 
[...]
motorway standard

A1(M) Doncaster bypass — widening to a three-lane motorway

Hollingworth to Tintwistle bypass and M56 capacity improvements, which are
both outside of SCR but included due to the benefits they can bring SCR.
Al junction improvements with A46 in Bassetlaw.

28

Page 82



	Agenda
	5 Governance And Terms Of Reference
	Appendix 1

	6 SCR Infrastructure Board Activities And Work Programme
	Appendix 1 – Presentation ‘SCR Infrastructure Board Activity and Work Programme’
	Appendix 2 – Extract example of “dashboard” report format from previous Housing & Infrastructure Executive Board.
	Appendix 3 – Emerging LGF standardised capital scheme focussed ‘Dashboard’
	Dashboard


	7 Developing The Infrastructure Project Pipeline
	Appendix 1:  presentation ‘Developing the Infrastructure Project Pipeline

	8 SCR Statement Of Common Ground
	Appendix 1 – Heads of Planning Work Programme
	Appendix 2 – Draft SCR Statement of Common Ground






Minutes of the meeting


SCR - INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
TUESDAY, 9 JULY 2019 AT 9.00 AM 
 
11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Mayor Ros Jones (Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Owen Michaelson (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Mark Lynam SCR Executive Team 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Colin Blackburn Assistant Director - Housing, 

Infrastructure and Planning 
SCR Executive Team 

Craig Tyler Minutes South Yorkshire Joint Authorities 
Governance Unit 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Bob Johnson Sheffield City Council 
John Mothersole Sheffield City Council 
 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 Members apologies were noted as above. 

 
2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members 

 
 None. 

 
3 Urgent items / Announcements 

 
 None. 

 
4 Public Questions of Key Decisions 

 
 None. 

 
5 Governance And Terms Of Reference 

 
 A report was received to summarise the governance arrangements for the 

Infrastructure Board, to clarify the reporting obligations, and propose dates for 



 

future meetings. 
 
It was questioned why all Boards have the same £2m scheme spending limit 
given that some Boards will be considering much larger schemes than others. It 
was noted the ‘rules’ have been set by the MCA and LEP. 
 
Members asserted a desire to not be asked to consider or vote on a scheme 
that is not already well known to them. Officers provided assurances 
appropriate information would always be provided as schemes progress 
through the pipeline. 
 
Members questioned the reference to Board quoracy and whether named 
officers are included in the quorum. 
 
Action: Craig to quantify what the rules are for thematic board quoracy 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board: 
 

1. Notes the governance arrangements, reporting obligations and 
proposed future dates 

 
2.      Agrees for Board meetings to be scheduled in accordance with     
the proposal set out in paragraph 2.2 

 
6 SCR Infrastructure Board Activities And Work Programme 

 
 A report and presentation were received to provide a summary of the areas of 

activity that the Infrastructure Board will have responsibility for. 
 
It was noted that within the SCR context, infrastructure covers a wide variety of 
work areas inclusive of energy, planning, blue and green infrastructure, digital 
connectivity and the public estate in addition to major projects (unless under 
the oversight of an alternate thematic board). 
 
Members requested more information to provide a breakdown of the 
infrastructure investment programme to explain what schemes are in contract, 
in pipeline or currently unfunded. It was agreed this would be a substantive 
item at the next meeting. 
 
Action: Mark / Colin to present a breakdown of the infrastructure investment 
pipeline to the next meeting. 
 
Regarding digital connectivity, it was questioned what the SCR can actually do 
with limited funding to support the substantial work being undertaken by the 
private sector. It was suggested there are a number of ways the SCR can act 
as an ‘enabler’ to assist the private sector’s implementation of new digital 
infrastructure. 
 
The presentation concluded with details of the timelines for delivery of the 
existing programme of work 
 
Members questioned whether the reporting dashboard is fit for purpose. It was 



 

acknowledged there is a significant amount of data to present but requested a 
simplified means of confirming ‘how a scheme is doing’ be provided more 
clearly.  
 
Action: Colin to address the Board’s comments for future programme reporting. 
 
Cllr Cheetham noted the importance of recognising the lessons learnt from past 
regional digital connectivity projects. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board: 
 

1. Notes the current SCR strategic infrastructure activities being 
undertaken, which fall within the role and remit of the Infrastructure 
Board 

 
2.   Notes the Dashboard proposals to monitor progress on both the           
Infrastructure Board’s activities and the SCR Local Growth Fund scheme 
investments 

 
7 Developing The Infrastructure Project Pipeline 

 
 A report and presentation were received to provide an update on delivery 

against the objectives of the SCR Integrated Infrastructure Plan  
 
Members were asked to consider and agree a process for bringing forward 
short, medium and long term infrastructure priorities. 
 
Members were reminded the SCR Integrated Infrastructure Plan 2015-2025 
(IIP) was published in 2015 to set out the potential scale and geographical 
extent of infrastructure investment required in the SCR to support the delivery 
of the SCR Strategic Economic Plan through the remaining 6 years of the plan 
and beyond. 
 
It was noted a key principle of the IIP is to deliver an integrated package of 
infrastructure investment in order to unlock investable growth opportunities. 
 
It was suggested that developing a robust project pipeline in this way, will 
enable a more strategic and proactive approach to infrastructure investment 
that is aligned with both the scale and timing of growth in different priority 
‘places;’ rather than be reactive to just an open call of schemes at any given 
time. It will also enable a greater understanding of how limited resources, 
including project management type resources, could be better employed and 
when to maximise impacts in bringing forward strategic schemes for 
development. 
 
The Board was informed that to develop this project pipeline, it is proposed to 
hold initial ‘place’ workshops over the Summer with districts, with the sessions 
covering all elements of infrastructure including energy, digital, green 
infrastructure and transport. This exercise will also be used to review the 
validity of the existing IIP spatial packages in light of the SEP refresh and the 
Local Industrial Strategy Review. 
 



 

Members recognised the importance of this piece of work and urged officers to 
not limit forward programming to known funding sources. It was agreed this is a 
great opportunity to champion the scale of the SCR’s ambition. 
 
Members considered what we can ‘do differently’ to achieve this ambition. 
 
It was acknowledged there is a discussion to be had to determine how 
preparatory work to develop schemes is funded given revenue budget 
constraints. 
 
This report summarises the work programme being developed by the SCR 
Heads of Planning Group and presents a draft Statement of Common Ground, 
for endorsement by Board members. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board: 
 

1. Note the progress to date made in delivering the SCR Integrated 
Infrastructure Plan. 

2.      Supports the proposed approach to developing the Infrastructure 
Pipeline including holding more detailed ‘place’ conversations with 
districts, and potentially other key bodies over the Summer around 
infrastructure projects to support growth. 

 
8 SCR Statement Of Common Ground 

 
 A report was received to summarise the work programme being developed by 

the SCR Heads of Planning Group and to present a draft Statement of 
Common Ground, for endorsement by Board members. 
 
The importance of this being undertaken was acknowledged and it was 
recognised that roads don’t stop at borders and major schemes in one district 
have cross border effects in others. 
 
Members requested the Statement attain appropriate political support in each 
Local Authority ahead of its formal adoption by the SCR. 
 
Members questioned why this matter was being brought before the 
Infrastructure Board given the existing ‘duty to co-operate’ which already 
prescribes how the districts will work together on planning matters. It was noted 
the purpose of the Statement is essentially to enforce that approach and would 
support Local Plans and support Local Planning Authorities at Local Plan 
Examinations. 
 
It was suggested the Statement will essentially be a mechanism via which the 
MCA and LEP can be assured planning positions are collectively supported by 
all Local Planning Authorities. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board: 
 

1. Notes and supports the work programme being developed by Heads 
of Planning 

 



 

2. Notes the requirement to prepare a Statement of Common Ground 
and its purpose to both support Local Plans and support Local 
Planning Authorities at Local Plan Examinations 

 
3.      Supports the draft Statement of Common Ground and requests that 
Local Planning Authorities are requested to consider endorsing and being 
a signatory to the Statement. 

 
9 Capital Programme: Schemes for Approval 

 
 Members were acquainted with the processes that would be adopted for 

scheme approvals going forward. 
 

10 Any Other Business 
 

 None. 
 

 
In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
Signed  

Name  

Position  

Date  


